IS=T TP
T-8750C PARTS BOOK

2 RHAREARKEI D .
TWIN NEEDLE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER WITH LARGE HOOK

brother.

B OEHSERIT Parts Navigation TIELV=11HE T .  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi‘eng/



Notes for using this parts book

1. This list was prepared based on information available in October 2011.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs
depending on the specification or application. For details, refer to the parts list.

CONTENTS

A M;chine body .o 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ........................ 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5
D.. Needle bar flip-up mechanism ............... 9
E. Presser foot mechanism ......................... 11
F. Feed mechanism .......cccccvveiniiieninnn 13
G. Feed shaft mechanism ...........cccveninn 15
H. Gauge parts .................... R 17
J1. Rotary hook mechanism ....................... 19
J2. Rotary hook mechanism ...........ccoeceeee 21
K. Lower shaft mechanism ......................... 23
L LUbRICation s smssesmisasmn s 25
M. Threading mechanism ...........ccccocevrvvennee. 29
N. Bobbin winder mechanism .................... 31
Z1. ACCESSOMIBS ...cvvveeeiieeireree e 33
Z2. ACCESSOMES ...ccvvverrrieeisieeeeereener i 35
Wa. Warning labels .........cccooovviiiiic e 37
Ga, Gauge parts list .......ormnnnmniisin 38 }



A. £44B34% / Machine body

13

12

T-8750C-050




A. /K% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY [ NAME OF PARTS RM
140063001 1|52k E2 DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 WAL BALFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

3 SB1311001 1AL ZI2 FACE PLATE ASSY

4 104449001 1|d Latz2415.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

5 062501416 2|4 ~a5x14 SCREW PAN M5X14

6 SA2441101 WHIA% REAR COVER

7 062501216 7|FH~3a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

8 SA4370101 1F AT L-F DUST PROTECTOR

9 062500616 i at=1r (3 SCREW PAN M5X6

10 SA2444101 1E¥voFaIL BEDLEGL

11 SA2445101 ¥V IF2DS BEDLED S

12 SA2448101 1N RRYAFLA SLIDE PLATE, LA

13 SA2450101 1| AN A5R SLIDE PLATE, R

14 $36663001 1ARYAFFIZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

16 $34438001 A5 T3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

16 116010001 1|pART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

17 SA2929001 2|9 Lts125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

18 S37060001 1|\ F=-AT-0 LABEL, GROUNDING

19 SAS826001 1|9 3Far17/L LABEL CAUTION

20 062500816 2|+~~05X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

21 SAQ957001 1| Te=2 -0 INJURY MARK

22 SA8957002 Ti-= -2 INJURY MARK

T-8750C-050




B. L #hB8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

T-8750C-109



B. L8 {% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4550001 1| o4sT UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4373001 1|1FEV9S50% THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 SB1485001 1|29 4600422 BALL BEARING, 600422

4 SB1484001 1129794 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 SA6166001 1Un\DRD OS5 CRANKSHAFT

6 117006001 1|23EE WICK, L=60

7 113014000 NE=Fk PUSHER

8 $25260001 2|7 FEZ6X57R A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 1A= FIEH) BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 $23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 $25235001 1| ARS8 SCREW M8

12 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2861201 11FoEvYHITOHIYII2 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
14 SA4368001 1|FoEL5-LIE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,L5-L
15 $13160001 1 FrEvRAY029= T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
16 SA2748001 1Na<sosrdyia BALL BEARING BUSH

37 076023800 1|RATLH™HH60/2222 BALL BEARING RADIAL 60/22ZZ
18 $23651001 2| 7FHES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA2750101 117-1 PULLY

20 SB1536001 1|89 7/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

21 012061036 2|7FEZ6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
22 SA2720101 1124345 F-1Ju STY= TIMING PULLEY ASSY,U ST

23 SA4214001 2|7 F AR X6 A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
24 SA2463001 12125 ALk TIMING BELT

25 012061036 2| FFEZ6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
26 SA2469101 115FoE v hIR- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2|4+ ~<5%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

28 SA4537001 1|Z R RN/ = DUST COVER

29 SA4376101 (PR AN SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001 1|z FELT

31 SA3059101 AL PAYY i HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 1|3-~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8750C-109




C. $H#=1E8)EA{R / Needle bar rocking mechanism

J'—__\

27

="

)

N e e et e e e e e i e i

T-8750C-115




C. &H##{2EIBS 4% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTyY e NAME OF PARTS
1 SA8738101 1UNIRDIDRD D HYH o= NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT UNIT
2 SB1434001 NNJRIFTAD= NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SB1425001 1|h2axS545 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 018401036 2|7 FHRILE4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

5 SA4382001 AR ILYE NEEDLE BAR ASSY L

6 SA4385001 1|/ \JARIRYZ NEEDLE BAR ASSY R

7 SA8749001 NIRRT XRIz <BBZ> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark Z>
8 149604001 2|E'21.5X5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8

9 149605001 2195V FTanx SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER

10 149827001 1|E>2X15.8 PIN, 2X15.8

11 534561101 1125 UFRAL CLUTCH STOPPER L

12 S$34562101 1193 YFFAR CLUTCH STOPPERR

13 149608001 1|E>2X17.8 PIN, 2X17.8

14 112609001 2| ARYABRZRNY ISR SPRING

15 SA4391101 (I VAY sk e o SPRING HOLDER

16 062260316 2|F~2026X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3

17 149610001 1|U)-zE> PIN

18 149611101 1|J)-RE 33 SPRING, RELEASE PIN

19 SA4392001 1|JJ-AE T4 PIN COVER

20 002260516 1|+F~2026X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5

21 SA4389101 2 7?‘73"'7‘:!93 CLUTCH LEVER ASSY

22 SA4395001 1ARYaFo+H (44 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

BT SEREERIXDL Need check the *Mark" the following parts before ordering.

23+ S07575000 1|ARJaHE <§EE25> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>
23+ S07575001 1|AR)aoz <EH30> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>
23+ S07575002 1|AR)3o2 <FEEH3H> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>
23+ S07575003 AR <FS40> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>
23+ S07575004 1|ZARYasz <§EF45> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>
23+ S07575005 1|ZARYTH2 <F;BE50> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>
23+ S07575006 1|ZAR)322 <FEEE55> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>
23+ S07575007 1|ARYO22 <FEE60> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>
23+ S07575008 1|ARYa02 <EES65> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>
23+ S07575009 1Az <ES570> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>
23+ 807575010 1|RRYass <FEET> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>
23+ S07575011 1|A~RYasz <ES80> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>
24 SA4583001 2R R Y- STOPPER, N-BAR

25 149622001 2|M\RG AR =3 SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER

26 SA4396001 1|74 SPRING COVER

27 060350616 1|73/ F35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6

28 SA4397001 2|N\URIT IR A ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR

29 SA4398001 2|5 AR35 SCREW, SM3.5

30 060350616 2|31/ /K 35%6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6

31 SA4399001 2|9 H 3 WASHER, PLANE

32 062350816 2|7 ~235X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

33 112728001 1172E WICK, L=50

34 SA4393101 WAIR295 98 YUK CRANK ROD, N-BAR

35 SA4394001 1|{hoa< SLIDE BLOCK

36 SA4401001 1|ZTIAHID FELT SUPPORT, D

37 062350516 2|F~_035X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5:

38 SA4400001 117 IV FELT

39 107155001 217Uk FELT

40 SA5155001 117U HT FELT SUPPORT

41 SA5237101 1|ZT Lk FELT

42 062350516 1| F~235X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

43 014080831 4|7 FOHR=8X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8X8
44 154567000 2|h 453 SPACER, 5.3

45 SA2485001 12skhs- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 525260001 2|7 FHEZ6X5RyY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
47 SA2486101 1NIAIRILHOARILR BUSH, R

48 062061616 1|F~206X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

49 SA2489001 UAYRZIFEIL - NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER
T-8750C-115




C. $1#5#28)E8{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

J

J'___\

__m____g___

R W S W s i e S

T-8750C-115




C. #+#E4Z8hR8{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY LR NAME OF PARTS
50 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

51 118735002 1|+ WASHER

52 SA2490101 NAJRIIAIRDID ROCKER LINK N-BAR

53 S23460001 2|F~2a6X5 SCREW PAN M6X5

54 SB1437001 | =lp) i b hes e LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER
55 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M&X6
56 SB1438001 =k stw har b ZIGZAG LINK BUSH

57 018062532 1|7+ ILR6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SA2493001 2(¥H = WASHER,PLAIN

59 SA2494001 1|1/\JRAIEIDT NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

60 018062032 1|7 FRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

61 SA5332001 1FIE2L2A5ILL BUSH L

62 548204000 1|22ETE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=150

T-8750C-115



D. $H#EL)IRVERI{% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

— — — e

B -
©

T-8750C-122



D. #+iEL0#12 /6B {% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

REF.NC CODE QTY g NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4402001 Pt ik INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 2|3 Lt43 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
3 SA5336001 1A R — HOLDER PLATE COVER
4 062501016 2[F~a5x10 SCREW PAN M5X10
5 SA4404001 1|Fvaalss- PUSH LEVER
6 SA4441001 2|5 M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
7 SA4405001 "Il -1432 PLATE, PUSH LEVER
8 062350516 21F~~135X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
9 SA5333001 1w ol -3 SPRING
10 SA4406001 1|2 YTL =209 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
11 047301842 NRTYTEANWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
12 SA4408001 1| RAVEL STUD, L
13 SA4409001 1| AAURS STUD, S
14 SA4411101 1|FUATLTA4 FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE
<hE RS> <Except for China>
15+ 518964001 1FVHTL DA AT TTA LABEL
<hEm[> <For China only>
15+ SA4418001 XA AFZALF L) T A |LABEL
16 062500816 2| F/55x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
17 SA4412001 1|2 T o7 Yea BALL GUIDE BUSH
18 150820001 EEE PZA%S SPRING
19 071063550 1|aEarst1/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
20 SA4413001 NLIR=-DoHF ARM LEVER SHAFT
21 062501416 1| ~A35X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 SA5588001 1|5 oM SHOULDER SCREW, M4
23 SA4414001 2L =S TF A SPRING
24 SA4415001 U ESE ik SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2|+~<a5x%8 SCREW PAN M5X8
26 507588101 TR SLIDE SHAFT
27 SA4416001 NRSARD I 144 SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 2|29 A RINT SPRING, PLATE
29 SA4417001 VRS- SET SCREW COLLAR
30 014400432 5|7+ oR=4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X4
31 S5A4418001 N\FoFA17D GUIDE SCREW
T-8750C-122

10



E. $# Z B3{% / Presser foot mechanism

&

o h

i (B ¢

&
(e}
.'@\ ~
N

25
23
4

T-8750C-201

11



E. 8 z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2485001 NA Y TR AR PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 1|7 ~~205X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
3 SA1174002 A TFIVEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175002 NFIAVEIFRTF UM ADJUST SCREW NUT
5 SA7607101 1NAYSTARTF o SPRING GUIDE
6 S07346101 1A H /AR PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
7 SB1439001 1A TR PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 NAHIROF+ GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 525289001 1|7RIL~6 BOLT (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 . e i 0 L i b T PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 531006002 0 . 0 LIFTING LEVER
12 539051001 1| F~Ho235X12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07353001 A RLILALRDZE TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 012061832 1|7 FE>6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
15 021060306 1|3 a3 k6 NUT 3 M6
16 SA2500001 VEY P 08 KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
1574 SA2501001 UAFZP T L= PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
18 SA2502001 1eFF7rLUhy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
19 SA1179001 HENEST SHOULDER SCREW, M5
20 S07349001 NAYITFrLN-2% P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
21 SA2504001 TS SET SCREW COLLAR
22 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 5073550561 UE B e d AL SPRING, EXTENSION
24 062501216 1|F~a5Xi2 SCREW PAN M5X12
25 021500106 1132+ whk5 NUT 1 M5
26 SA2506001 1T LN~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER
27 SA2507001 e 77D KNEE LIFTER BAR
28 SA1179001 HE D5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
29 SA2165001 UENE ST SHOULDER SCREW, Mg
30 SA1179001 U ENZE 7 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
31 SA4149101 NFIVEIRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6
32 021060306 113227 vhk6 NUT 3 M6
33 S07350001 1|1 FH = WASHER,PLAIN
T-8750C-201
12




F. % U B8{% / Feed mechanism

T-8750C-202

13



F. %£YES{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO] CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3062001 11FYATHR11H2 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
2 SA2511001 2|hoa<r7oHA4144 GUIDE PLATE
3 062501016 4|F~_a5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
4 SA2512001 1|1FVhTXhoa<s=z SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
5 SA2515001 37Tk FELT
6 SA2516001 1NFUhTHFRA STOPEER
7 062060816 1|4+ ~z6Xx8 SCREW PAN M6X8
8 143611201 HRAANAA I H DR F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 1RA~NAF )L h FEED ROCKER CONNECTING RCD
10 118954000 H=-FAFULT NEEDLE BEARING
11 SA2791001 1ZA NN T LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 7
12 SA2585001 1|7 FRHI6X10RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
13 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107 A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2793001 UNRAALTF VDT FEED ROCKER ARM 7
15 018062032 1|7 JLR6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
16 143613051 NRAANLF LY TID LINK
17 143616001 NRAANLTHIITY SHAFT
18 048060342 2|FATJEB RETAINING RING E6
19 $38428002 1|54y AERYFE AN STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 7
20 SA3056001 1|F2)FAY YD FEED REGULATING STUD
21 142746122 1| AEYL AT T FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458202 1| AR24.76 SCREW, SM4.76
23 108549001 1oy ORING
24 $50098101 1N ABYITFFAE Y POSITIONING PIN
25 100328001 UAE)AFXAE R NOTCH SPRING
26 SA2523001 1|54 LayoL/3- DIAL LOCK LEVER
27 $39830101 N E e A= PVACTAT SPRING
28 SA2796001 | . 1|AHUFIVEYXT FEED REGULATOR 7
29 016061031 2|7 RHYBX10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 1|&yATFLIAY CONNECTING ROD
31 SB1440001 1A LDl ECCENTRIC SHAFT
32 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SB1413001 eSS SHOULDER SCREW, M6
34 SA2529101 1AL RALI-DITR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR
35 048080342 1|+ ATJES RETAINING RING E8
36 025100132 1|ESTHRIIAT10 WASHER PLAIN S 10
37 SA2530001 11HuY SPACER
38 S07374209 1AL RA L3~ REVERSE STITCHING LEVER
39 SA2531001 11hTLRALN=FH T SPRING
40 SA3067001 1|Ls=-HAF LEVER GUIDE
41 S$48367000 2l AFT A RUBBER
42 SAB6592001 1|5 AR MB SCREW M5
43 104821001 1|3 L220105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
44 062500816 2|4 ~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
45 SA2532001 1A FILARSY STOPPER
46 062501216 1|F~_as5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12
147 025050236 1eSHFHRFI5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
48 507376001 1|FyhTHF/ A1 FEED REGULATOR SPRING
49 SA2533001 1|73 h4 SPRING HOOK
50 062060816 1|F~_26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
51 062501216 1|3 ~_a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
52 021500106 111+ vks NUT 1 M5
T-8750C-202

14



G. X U #hB8{% / Feed shaft mechanism

T-8750C-211

15



G. ¥ V) 84B8{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
SA3855001 1NAI) S A3)LL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 17Tk FELT

3 SA4028001 1|9ZEE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 1AV A3)ILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R

5 108802001 1|23EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|k ARTME SET SCREW M6

i 012060636 1| 7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 SA2546001 2|evrhs- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 $23651001 4| PFETeXeRY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 SA3840001 NRAANAFA LI FEED ROCKER SHAFT

14 SAB152101 1A EASTIEIEIZ FEED BAR ST FORK ASSY

12 SA2927001 1|3 ARTMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

13 025060132 1|ESHHARLID6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

14 SA2566001 1| ART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

15 021350106 113,27 vh35 NUT 1 M3.5

16 SA2553001 1|74<487L-k FORKED PLATE

17 SA2554001 1| aAYFIAIEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW

18 062400616 1|5 ~_4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

19 SA3990001 1|7k FELT

20 SA3887001 1|2k FELT

2 SA3888001 1|zt 3T FELT HOLDER

i 025030132 1leSHFH 33 WASHER PLAIN S 3

23 062300416 1|4-~_R203x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

24 SB1445001 1WA FARIIH DT FEED BAR SHAFT

25 SA2551001 2A0x5ARLY THRUST RING

26 012060636 1|7+ES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

vk SA2555001 UNRAANAFIVEAIT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

28 SA2928001 als, ARISMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

29 SA4538001 1|42 EE3X3 L=200 WICK, 3X3 L=200

30 SA2806101 1|APUE A BRI FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

31 SAB6308001 aloHS03s, 02xX4 SCREW FLAT #0 M2X4

32 SA4009001 1|7zEEHHT WICK SUPPORT

33 062400616 2|4~24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

34 SA2724001 1173EE WICK L=400

35 SA4011001 1|E = )LF -7 L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8750C-211

16




H.%s"— 2 Bi{% / Gauge parts

T e e e s e - e e e e e e . e WV O Y W ' W ' ' W

T-8750C-231

i |

o

17



H. #— L% / Gauge parts

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM

1+ * P.38-39 NIFFLYZ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY L

2+ * P.38-39 1NIFFRIZ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY R

3 013660412 2|k A27R=3.18-40X4 SET SCREW (P) SM3.18-40X4

4 S13085001 2|RAR3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

5 149831101 2|72V FRAFR318 SET SCREW, SM3.18

6+ * P.38-39 AVE & NEEDLE PLATE

7 S$11244001 1|2 AR 437 SCREW, SM4.37

8 100032004 1|9 214.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

o+ * P.38-39 NAHYITI= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 113050001 1|2 ARI3.57 SCREW, 3M3.57

11+ *P.38-39 1|1A42)7 FEED DOG

12 S07494001 2| AR3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7

13 =\ DPX5-+(#22) NEEDLE DPX5...(#22)
T-8750C-231

18




J1./0 £ E81% / Rotary hook mechanism

et i S —

<P.21£H >
< Refer to P.21 >

B >

Refer to P.21 > &

<P.21
st
= -

T-8750C-301

19



J1. M ERE{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4437301 1| AR A875ST(ILV= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 875ST(L)
7 SA2562201 1|hTRF1H8-L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L

3 SA3054001 1| RS RAMFHRL THRUST WASHER, L

4 SA6424101 1|7TILRULYS FELT UL ASSY

5 SA4044001 1|7 JLDLYZ FELT DL ASSY

6 SA6462001 1|h<w & 1H/3-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL
7 SA4438301 1|h< KA 1875ST(R)VZ ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 875ST(R)
8 SA2563301 1|h<T S 1H/8-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER R
9 SA2579001 1| RSARHFH* SPECER

10 SAB425101 1|Z7TILRURSE FELT UR ASSY

11 SA4045001 1|7 JLADRYZ FELT DR ASSY

12 SAB463001 1|{hTE& 1Hh/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR
13 $09259001 2|h=TTHA9)LU ROTARY HOOK BUSH, U

14+ 09260001 2|RAS AR AT A 1.2 THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM <t=1.2>
14+ SA4038001 2|RSARY LY t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

14+ $09261001 2|ASANILYB t=1.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM <t=1.4>
14+ SA4444001 2| 2S5 AR 408 <1=0.8> THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>

15 $07420000 2|=-FRPYLT NEEDLE BEARING

16 S07419001 2Ry TY G RETAINING RING

17 SAB474001 2|7 AZILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

18 SB1447001 2|A-F -y OPENER LINK

19 SA3861101 2|A-FH-Ls3- OPENER LEVER

20 SA2560001 4-FF-Ioo0 SHAFT, O-LINK

21 SB2330001 | = 2|ESHHHRI 3476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

22 021500316 2|32+ vk5 NUT 3 M5

23 SA3889101 2|A-TFFH-Li-25 O-LEVER SHAFT

24 SA4026001 2|12 ETE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

25 012501031 2|7+ EZ5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
26 $38212001 2|A-F - OPENER

27 154965001 2| 7+ HRILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

28 062300612 8{F~13X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

29 SA2572001 2|ZRASNET 2D UFE SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

30 SA2574001 4| R ARDOMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

31 SA2575001 2| AR TMBARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

32 SAB6301001 2|1 = 2UE PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

33 SA2574001 6|k AR MR A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

34 062400616 2|+ ~_a4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

35 062400616 2|9 ~_04x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

36 SA4012001 27T Lk FELT

37 SA3894001 2121 )LbAYT FELT SUPPORT

38 062400616 2| ~4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

39 SAB294101 21252 THRUST RING

40 SAB307101 sl =k PINION GEAR SET

41 SAB417001 4] AR TMAX12 SCREW M4X12

42 SA2556001 2|3 AR TOMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

43 115947101 2| WASHER PLAIN 6.35

44 SA2722001 2|EVFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

45 SA2565001 2| FAU-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

46 SA2556001 2| ARIMEX25 SCREW, M&X25

47 SA2567001 20\ ARZFIVEVAE NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE
48 SA2568001 2N\ ZRFFIASEVSY NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
49 062061016 4|+ ~206X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

50 025060136 4lESHH =396 WASHER PLAIN S 6

51 509285051 2|RE BOBBIN

52 156557001 2|29 F Ry AR ANTI-SPIN SPRING
T-8750C-301

20




J2. 7 E£B3{% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8750C-301

21




J2. MZER{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0771001 R EAA=E ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY
2 155479001 1FIAo % TENSION SPRING
3 151029001 1|FIAvory TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 151030001 1FADLIAREARD SET SCREW
5 151035001 1 BILSRYIRREARD SET SCREW
6 155478001 IPZ R VA S TENSION SPRING
7 151027001 2|9 FhRA Y IRARY SET SCREW
8 S09279001 1| FvvT o= CAP ASSY
+*
T-8750C-301

22



K. T&4E8/% / Lower shaft mechanism

23

T-8750C-305




¥ U AR WA FHERY IR TV A AR LY U i i i s

K. TEhBE{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 1|AES A A2)LL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L
2 SA4585001 17Tk FELT
3 SA3891001 1|hTEE A A2ILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R
4 SA4585001 1lzxiLk FELT
5 SA2571101 1124229 LOWER SHAFT
6 SA2759101 1|oam s~ sSTOR F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1| R AROMEA A SET SCREW, (FT) M8
8 SA2584001 Nawsosrduia BALL BEARING BUSH
9 SB1484001 118494600422 NR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ NR
10 SA2585001 1|7 FRHUeX107R Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
11 523651001 1|7+ ES6X6R A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SA2587101 118425 F-YDY= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
13 SB1536001 1|2=L4279 4 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
14 SA2585001 1|7 kA1) eX107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
15 SA4213001 1| RARTEX107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X10
-*
T-8750C-305
24




L. #5:m:;8:5884% / Lubrication

25

T-8750C-350




L. #5;m:;8 5B {% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE Q'TY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 N4 AR 555 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 |AANIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

3 SA3946001 1% a4-34)L OIL TERMINAL

4 SAZ2956001 2l ILFa-J OIL TUBE, L=135

5 SA2957001 4|z )Lk FELT

6 SAB178001 4w CLIP

i, SA3055101 2HFA-T ARV TUBE CLIP

8 0625008186 1]F+~_3a5x%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SA2929001 2T Lats125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

10 $38266000 2theoHo7TILk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001 11 ZTILLIE FELT ASSY

12 SA4033101 17T bAHT FELT SUPPORT

13 228475000 15430 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
14 549623000 1l E=ziLFa-7F OIL TUBE, L=280

15 SAB293001 1(ozE+E WICK L=410

16 SA5154201 1FamayHT OlL. SUPPORT

17 062501016 1|4~Rasxi1o SCREW PAN M5X10

18 SA2929001 2T datz 125 RUBBER CAP, 125

19 104450101 1|7 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 1jo1j-4'P3s O RING P38

21 SA2723001 1lg=nLFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=210

22 SA2724001 1loskex WICK, L=400

23 SA3055101 1Fa-TrRRYA- TUBE CLIP

24 0A5501006 21+ F A~ H=5X10DB SCREW PAN (8/P WASHER) M5X10
25 SA7540001 1|xayadovstuk OIL BLOCK SET

26 SAB475001 2/F I FIAH YRS OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 2lo1j P4 O RING P4

28 SAB458001 Y= WNAUTE S, RUBBER PACKING

29 SA6423001 2|1h=Lo7TILE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
30 SAB415001 2|2z WICK L=80

31 142274101 2T L2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

32 SA7548001 1\ IR 9b SUB-TANK SET

a3 SA3040001 1AW F OIL FEEDING PIPE

34 SA3060001 VY AW E Y VALVE PACKING

35 104450101 113 Lt 8 RUBBER CAP, 8

36 0A4400806 2|+ A Y S=4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4 X8
37 SA3045201 1Y TRIR )T A FA SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A
38 SA3046001 1T O8) U448 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
39 062060816 2|F~36X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

40 SA3044001 1= )IFa-7 OIL TUBE, L.=242

41 SA2055101 2iFa-TRRYIN- TUBE CLIP

42 SAB472001 11F1-FHHT TUBE SUPPORT

43 SA3923101 A e R (VAW E ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
44 062401616 41F~14x16 SCREW PAN M4X16

45 SA2604001 1MFYHhIFT7TNE FEED REGULATOR FELT

46 SA2605001 17T bAHITAE FELT SUPPORT

47 062500616 1|7+ ~2a5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

48 109405001 1173EF4x4 WICK 4X4 (L=100)

49 108801001 1173 E4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

50 SA2606101 1A A= OIL COVER

51 104450101 1T Ltz2s8 RUBBER CAP, 8

52 SA3048101 1|Fa-THYIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

53 SA3045001 1|Fa-JAYxIB TUBE SUPPORT, B

54 062400616 11+ 2204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

55 SAB473001 1F1~-FHAFK TUBE GUIDE

56 140890009 k% Vi OIL CAP

57 112753001 2iZTILk FELT

58 062061016 3|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

59 025060236 1ESHTFHRFa76 WASHER PLAIN M 6

60 SAB423001 20hTo97L Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
T-8750C-350

26




L. ¥2;h:B ;B E{% / Lubrication

AN TR S
}295?;60 29— —30
_ékso 28

|28

I63% 61

‘\@\%\24\7 26
NI

| &

|

|

E 31
\

e

T-8750C-350
27




L. #5;H;% &884& / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
61 SAB6416001 2L T RUBBER PRESSER
62 SAB414001 2[FA-T RIS TUBECLIP
63 140327001 2|9 ALE63 RUBBER CAP, 8.3
64 148743001 27T Lk FELT
T-8750C-350

28




M. %18 U B3{% / Threading mechanism

T-8750C-401

29



M. %8 LB3f& / Threading mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE QTY maf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2607401 274 FI2L 935 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -5
2 SA3416101 2|1 1bFIAVLNARLL TENSICN SPRING LL

3 SA4212001 NAFIADHADE TENSICN PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1| FA2LL0 TENSION STUD

5 SA2614201 AR AL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 2RI RTF 403 GUIDE ASSY, T/ITAKE-UP SPRING
7 SA2619001 S SPACER

8 SA2623201 1A R/ 3RR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R

9 SA2620001 1Nh5- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1N AR STOPPER SUPPORT

11 0213001086 1122 vk3 NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|kAR35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 NIRRT F A AT SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1N FIVEY YT ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SAZ2626001 1|k ARL35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 11h>- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1 a3k TENSION NUT

18 SA2628001 B IAE7 4 SV FAT STOPPER

19 004350616 1|+93533.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1|7 JFAFYEM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 B S FAE S § A FA STOPPER

22 062350516 1| HF~<335X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 4|/ +FIADLHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2MMFA Y TAY T TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 2|FIADUNLRIIH A+ WASHER

26 520682111 2| bFIA2F UL TENSION NUT

27 144504001 |  4|A+T7o 45 THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560101 2|7 T AV IARA PRE-TENSION SPRING A

29 155510001 o b i = e o el o TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 HNARINAZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 N FFEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
32 538274001 AR AR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2[A 35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 NARILAEDL TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 NAhLILAE R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 N7-LART 41U THREAD GUIDE, U: ARM

37 004350616 2j+%533.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 NAM)I2FIAI A THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 117 _33X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SAB378001 B CAP

41 SA2639001 NF~LAbT74D THREAD GUIDE, D: ARM

42 114941001 NF-LAbTrHA42TILE FELT

43 062500816 2|F~<5x%8 SCREW PAN MEX8

44 SA2636001 2|2V A N Hr THREAD RETAINER

45 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M&X6
46 SA2637001 NALILASY BAR, TENSION RELEASE

47 SA2638001 NF-LA+TFAM THREAD GUIDE, M: ARM

48 SA2640001 2| Y5 +°6X8 SCREW FLAT M5X8
T-8750C-401

30



N. $:ZB4{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

T-8750C-402

31



N. % #E8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY ok NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971502 1A bheFayk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

p) 048040342 1|ATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA8508001 AR F o795 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPCRT ASSY
4 108549001 1o ORING

5 SA8511101 1A= HTH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

6 SB1639001 1)+ SHEET

7 SA9563001 1RE > aF A 37 BOBBIN FIXED SPRING

8 SA8507001 1A= x2IL< BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

9 012400636 217 +ES4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X6
10 SA8503001 1T Ly RUBBER RING

11 SA1981301 1R AT THLDE BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

12 SA1982101 1|RE AT THL BCBBIN PRESSER CAM

13 SA1983201 A= TV9 30BBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT

14 012500536 1|7 FE25X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

16 0250680138 2|eSHH R 6 WASHER PLAIN 58

17 SA1984001 1RSI OT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

18 018401236 1|7F+A L hax12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

19 SA1985001 1IRE A9 BOBBIN PRESSER

20 523418002 1|5, A 24X5 SCREW M4X5

21 SAB510101 1RE 24 BOBBIN SUPPCRT

22 SA8512101 17Xl N- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

23 SA1990101 1ERFL AT SPRING

24 SAB8509001 B R A BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
25 SA2190001 1101 4SS5 QO RING, 5385

26 SA1992101 AT EITAHRD BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
27 SA13601011  1|ARA KNIFE

28 062500616 1]94-_25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

29 SA1994102 Har=EFamnivs BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
30 145446002 2|4 FFIAH LSS DISC, TENSION

31 100401022 1A +FIAH LT TENSION SPRING

32 S31032002 AT U TENSION NUT

33 512441001 NFAGL NI T HH R WASHER

34 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
35 SA8982202 BT E=E BOBBIN WINDER BASE
T-8750C-402

32




Z1. 18 % E3{% / Accessories

T-8750C-910

33



1. MNiE|anlxETR F ALLeosUlNICs

REF.NO| CODE |QTY T3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S09285051 |  2|RE> BOBBIN
2 100477009 | 1|=45 HEAD REST
3 SA8239201 |  1|AAILELHHz OIL TANK ASSY
4 SB1271001 1A I 4a55~ 7T |OIL WARNING LABEL JP
5 SB1270001 1A AINTrA4ao5~)b T4 |OIL WARNING LABEL EN
6 144226001 1|k T hN- HEAD COVER
7 145573000 | 1| FHALEY KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
8 SB1414001 WAL IS oS OIL PAN UNIT
9 SA2692101 177394 OIL PAN
10 149578000 | 2|3asrTvia BUSH
11 SA2582001 1| F74~#320H KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
12 SA2590001 1egF7H KNEE LIFTER
13 $25344001 1| ILk6 BOLT M6
14 SB0687001|  2|kART6 SET SCREW M6X24
15 021060306 |  2|3>2F k6 NUT 3 M6
16 S15889001 M=o SUNEL TWIST SPRING
17 146293001 1|k ATE10 RETAINING RING, E10
18 153230101 A1 N=HL5F DRAIN
19 $23418002 | 2|3 AxT4xs SCREW, M4X5
20 SA9943001 1|F-Ra-K EARTH CORD
21 0A5400806 | 1|+ ~4424X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
22 SA1969001 1|58-E2 03 RUBBER HINGE ASSY
93 143882001 2|k e HEAD HINGE
24 143910009 | 2|rHTEL UMy T L RUBBER CUSHION
25 SA1962001 |  2|rHTLETL HEAD CUSHION
26 SA1963001 | 2|rHTLFTL HEAD CUSHION
27 109714000 | 4|7% NAIL
28 SA2768201 1| = JLRhR-U BELT COVER, U
29 SA2769101 1| R JLRAIR-D BELT COVER, D
30 SA2770201 1| RILRAIR-T S IR BELT COVER BRACKET
31 S37263101 1| R JLEHA-D DAL BELT COVER D LID, L
32 062500816 |  4|F~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
33 062500816 | 2|+ ~25x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
34 100666002 |  2|<ILEHHRTE.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
35 025750132 |  2|ESY¥HHRiays556 WASHER PLAIN S SM5.55
36 114486002 1| RYA 1521 OILER
37 $38300001 e 7Tos KNEE LIFTER ASSY
38 146039121 e TFFVETF KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
39 100463021 1|49 L1794 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
40 $35820021 1|7 L +5.95%20 BOLT, SM5.95X20
41 $38278001 NeFTHETLY KNEE LIFTER BAR
42 S34756001 1eF 77 KNEE LIFTER PLATE
43 114967021 1|eH7FARYS KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
44 110087021 1|7 L +5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
45 $31885021 1| FFHIA- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
46 SA4313001 1| 7-2t> GROUND WIRE
47 062500816 1|+~ 258 SCREW PAN M5X8
48 SA3415001 |  2|AhFayiHL TENSION SPRING, L
T-8750C-910
34




Z2 /@ R E{% / Accessories

T-8750C-910

35



22 (B RBE{% / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 507558408 1A +2T5 4 933DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF

2 S51283001 K] Lo Zoanr i SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3| RF-ILevhk SPOCL MAT

4 S$51282101 | RF-ILou s SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 B € a75 ok - s iy THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1NA+7F 13 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 S02747101 1A D53 SPRING

8 150179002 3IAT-IL OB SPOOL SHAFT B

9 028050243 3|/ R H $R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

10 021500203 3125, a4+ VYE5 NUT, 2 M5

11 150188009 1| AT IR -5 IA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

12 SAB610001 1| R F-ILE-3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

13 SA6610001 1|2 F- IR F-3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

14 150183000 A AT AT A THREAD HANGER BASE

15 142990001 JJALYETwia THREAD BUSH

16 SAB615001 1NARToFARILT- THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

17 138843001 1Y TR VETF JOINT

18 062061603 2|4~A06X16 _ SCREW PAN M6X16

19 37037001 1|+ RaES5H5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32

20 014060632 2|7+ 4426X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6

21 021500203 112823 Jk5 NUT, 2 M5

22 $37037001 11 FRabES5+5%32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32

23 021500203 1|22 2 4VK5 NUT, 2 M5

24 031452203 1|=JLE445X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22
25 062501003 1}5~_35%10 : SCREW PAN M5X10

26 SABB09001 |  2|RF-ILikLF-HHI SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
T-8750C-910

36




Wa. 245 ~XJ1/ Warning labels

B85S ~JL / Warning labels &% | Name of parts Size(mm) Code

A
&) )=

e BAETESAL

15 RS

==

56 X 43 SA9826-001

Label caution

— -
lj_ e 4 L=16 SAS957-001
Injury mark

F—L—=

— "\7.__
é '7_ #7 “ L=25 SA9957-002
Injury mark

1
4

@ oy, FAR T b 12 S37060-001
Label, grounding

brother
3/ VRN
AEE

BIEAZDERIC o<,
REFRCT LN HD.

RERHNH, FREE
e

BAAL L, AL BT &,

BAHRERN . 7]‘4’}1/%%'_7 "Wlﬁﬂi

STHOFDEMRLAIC 68 X 30 SB1 271 -001

BATLIESWN,

Qil warning label JP

HAM EER=HE ]
BRI MEET
L e B

Lubricating Qil fer Machining
A CAUTION
Lubricating oit

may cause inflammation
to eye and skin,

Wear protective glasses

Sy AANEESA)LER
=2 SR 68 X 30 | SB1270-001

Oil warning label EN

Keep away from children.
FIRST AID

Eye contact:

-Rinse with plenty of cold water.
-Seek medical help.

Skin contact

-Wash with scap and watet.

It swallowed

-Seek medical help immediately.
-Do not induce vomiting.

T-8750C-Wa
37




Ga. 7' — UESA—E % / Gauge parts list

ZE#RE / For normal

T-8750C-Ga

&g ezt v b Fap kel #Hik EUH Haii
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
set assy assy
32mm  (1/8) O e 117369-001 114951-001 $36562-001
' (R)S15712-001| (R) S15714-001 i i .
(L) S15717-001| (L) S15719-001
40mm (5/32 150850-001 = .
(5/32) (R)S15718-001 | (R) S15720-001 00 116509-001 155455-001
48 3/16) (EUSAGREE0E| - (S ABR2500f 117133-001 112659-001 $36564-001
.om =| H &
mg (R)S15724-001 | (R) $15726-001 g
gamm (14 | S1073800T ) $15757-001 117367-001 112660-001 SA4052-101
‘ (R)S15736-001 | (R) $15738-001 )
7.9 (5/16) (L SIST47-0015 - (L) S43745-004 144882-001 112661-001 155459-001
.Jmm | o El
(R)S15748-001| (R) S15750-001
S15753-001| (L) S15755-001
9.5mm  (3/8) “©) L 144881-101 116510-101 155461-001
(R)S15754-001| (R) S15756-001
12.7 oy i e oneS OO SR S09365-001 116511-001 $09367-101
Tmm (12) 1 2y515766-001 | (R) S15768-001 - i il
L) S15771-001| (L) S15773-001
15.9mm (5/8) L © 159577-001 116512-001 159575-101
(R)S15772-001| (R) S15774-001
#aEEy b stz FHR
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
13.8 29
I 925
|
s ; ) @
*EYH A
Feed dog Presser foot assy
¢1.9 2>
-,
[T o
18 TRY (K
250 Chamfering(l.)
17
AN 4

38




Ga. ¥ — DR

an—

39

[E%% R / For

EL

heavy materials

CREUYEAEERLRTYET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

B / Gauge parts list

&g tHazEt v + it #Hil be408: | tuibE |
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm_(3/16) e WER Es §21149-001 1B,
6.4mm (1/4) Normal Normal Normal $21150-001 Normal

=Y
Feed dog
16
2
p s
I
= >0
F&5o
1.7‘:_T>/
114
B EY A / For extra heavy materials
CRYEIEERLELYES,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
ghig izt tHa = Eagind EYH MR
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
3.2mm (1/8) 158430-001
4.8mm (3/16) $13588-001
B.4mm_(1/4) BAER CETT GBS 153882-001 R
9.5mm (3/8) Normal Normali Normal 153887-001 Normal
12.7mm (1/2) 153892-001
15.9mm (5/8) 153897-001
=Y
Feed dog
okt
R
16
F&a
1.7J: h%
T-8750C-Ga



%28 / Index

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
002260516(C  -20 6]} 062260316|/C - 16 6]1108801001|L -40 26]]|149863001|D -28 10
004350616(M  -19 30| j062300416|G -23 16| 108802001|G -5 16]]150179002{Z2 -8 36

M -37 30]1062300612141 -28 2011109405001 |1 -48 26]1150182000(Z2 -3 36
012060636|C - 55 8]1062300616({M -39 30} 109714000121 - 27 34]1}150183000(22 -14 36
F -32 14]§062350516|/C - 37 6f]110087021|Z21 - 44 34] 15018800922 - 11 36
G -7 16 c -42 6j]1126008001|C - 14 6]§150820001|D -18 10
G -26 16 b -8 10} 112659001 |Ga 38] | 150850001 |Ga 38
M -45 30 Mo -22 30[ ] 112660001 |Ga 38| f151027001)|J2 -7 22
012061036{B - 21 4]§082350816|C -32 6] 112661001 |Ga 38]§151029001|J2 -3 22
B -25 4]11062400616|G - 18 16| 112728001|C - 33 6] 15103000142 -4 22
012061832|E -14 12 G -33 16§ 112753001|L - 57 26]1151035001|J2 -5 22
012400636|N -9 32 J1 -34 20j)113014000|B -7 411153230101|21 - 18 34
012500536|E -22 12 J1 -35 20]}113050001|H -10 181]153882001|Ga 39
M -3 30 J1 -38 20]|114486002|Z1 - 36 3411 153887001|Ga 30
N -14 32 L -54 26] 1114941001 M - 42 3011153892001 |Ga 39
N -34 32]|062401616|L - 44 26]§ 114951001 |Ga 38| | 153897001 |Ga 39
01250103141 -25 20] | 062500616{A -9 2]1114967021|21 -43 34| 1154560101 M -28 30
0136604121H -3 18 L -47 26]1115947101|J1 - 43 20]]1154567000|{C - 44 6
014080632|22 - 20 36 N -28 32]|116010001|A -16 2] 154965001 (J1 - 27 20
014080831|C -43 6} |062500816|A - 20 2| 1116508001 |Ga 38] 155455001 |Ga 38
014400432|0 - 30 10 . B -27 411116510101 |Ga 38] | 155459001 |Ga 38
016061031|F -29 14 B -32 4]11116511001|Ga 38]]155461001|Ga 38
018062032{C -50 8 D -16 10}] 116512001 |Ga 38]1155478001(|J2 -6 22
c -60 8 D -25 10]| 117006001 |1B -6 4] | 155479001 |42 -2 22
F-15 14 E -2 12] 1117133001 |Ga 38} 155510001 1M - 29 30
018062532|C - 567 8 F -44 14) 1117367001 |Ga 38]]156557001(J1 -52 o 20
018401036|C -4 6 L -8 26]1117369001|Ga 38] | 158430001 |Ga 39
018401236|N - 18 32 . M -43 301]118735002|C - 5t 8| 1159575101 |Ga 38
021060306|E - 15 12 |21 -32 34| 118954000|F -10 1411 159577001|Ga 38
E -32 12 Z1 -33 34)| 129458202|F -22 14]]| 159805001 |M - 24 30
Zt -15 34 21 -47 34]1138843001(22 - 17 36| 228475000|L - 13 26
021300106|M - 11 30}] 06250100322 -25 26] | 140063001 |A -1 2§31502747101122 -7 36
021350106|G  -15 16§| 062501016{D -4 10§ 140327001|L  -63 28]1504109001|22 -5 36
021500106|E -25 12 F -3 14]1140890008|L - 56 261§ S07346101|E -6 12
F -52 14 L -17 26])142274101|1L - 31 26] | S07349001|E - 20 12
02150020322 -10 36]|062501216|A -7 2} 142746122|\F - 21 143 1S07350001{E - 33 12
22 -21 36 E -24 12]1142990001 |22 - 15 36| |S07353001|E  -13 12
Z2 -23 36 F -48 14] 1142997001 (Z2 -6 36| | S07355051|E - 23 12
021500316{J1 -22 20 F -51 14]}143611201|F -8 14f1507374209|F -38 14
025030132|G  -22 16]| 062501416]JA -5 2]1143612100|F -9 14]|S07376001|F - 48 14
025050236 |F - 47 14 D -2t 10| ] 143613051|F - 16 14]|S07419001(J1 - 16 20
025060132|G  -13 16§ ] 07106355C0|0 -19 10]| 143616001 |F - 17 14| }S07420000|J1 -15 20}
025060136{J1 - 50 20]|076023800(B  -17 4]1143882001|21 -23 3411507494001 |H  -12 18
N -18 32{§081004070|L -27 26}1143910009121 -24 34]|507558408122 -1 36
025060236(L -59 26]1081038070(L -20 26]1144226001|21 -6 34]|S07575000(C - 23+ 6
025100132{F -36B 14} J0A4400806|L - 36 26]1144504001 (M - 27 30]§S07575001|C - 23+ 6
025750132121 -35 34} |0A5400806|21 - 21 34]1144881101|Ga 38J1507575002|C - 23+ 6
028050243(Z2 -9 36| |0A5501006iL - 24 26] | 144882001|Ga 38]1807575003|C - 23+ 6
03145220322 - 24 361§ 100032004 (H -8 18] ] 145446001 |M - 23 30]}S07575004|C - 23+ 6
047301842|D - 11 10§ | 100328001 (F -25 14| | 145446002|N  -30 32]1S07575005|C - 23+ B
048040342[N -2 32]}100401022|N - 31 32§ 1145573000121 -7 © 34]11S07575006|C -23+ 6
N -15 32]1100463021[Z1 -39 34]1146039121|21 -38 34|} S07575007|C - 23+ 6
048080342|F -18 14F]1100477009|Z21 -2 34]§ 14629300121 -17 34}1507575008|C - 23+ 6
048080342|F -35 14] | 100666002121 - 34 34| | 148743001|L -64 28]1807575009|C - 23+ 6
060350616|C - 27 6] ] 104449001 |A -4 21| 149578000|21 - 10 34| §s07575010|C - 23+ 6
c -30 6]1104450101|L -19 26] | 149604001|C -8 B)1S07575011|C -23+ 6
062060816;F -7 14 L -35 26| 149605001|1C -9 6]1507588101|D -26 10
F -50 14 L -5 26]|149608001|C -13 6] 1S09259001|J1 -13 20
L -39 2611104821001 |F -43 14]1149610001|C  -17 6}1509260001|J1 - 14+ 20
062061016[J1 -48 20]§104833001{D -2 10]1149611101{C  -18 6]1509261001{J1 - 14+ 20
L -58 26f|107155001(C -39 Bl | 149622001|C -25 6] |S09279001|J2 -8 22
06206160322 -18 3611108548001|F -23 14]1149827001|C - 10 6] [509285051|J41 - 51 20
062061616{C -48 5} N -4 32| 149831101|H -5 18 Z1 -1 34




# 35| / Index

CODE REF.NO Page]f CODE REF.NO Page]] CODE REF.NO Page]] CODE REF.NO Page
S509385001|Ga 38]{S34561101|C - 11 61 |SA2500001|E - 16 12] ISA2628001IM  -17 30
S09367101|Ga 3811534562101|C  -12 6H{SA2501001E - 17 12] |SAZ2629001|IM - 18 30
S11244001|1H -7 18] 1534756001121 - 42 341 ISA2502001|/E - 18 12} 15A2630001|M - 21 30
S12441001|N - 33 3211535820021|21 -40 34] [SA250400HE - 21 12[1SA2632001 M - 30 30
513085001H -4 18]1536562001|Ga 38| |SAZ506001|E -26 12]1SA2633001iM - 33 30
S13160001|1B  -15 41 1536564001|Ga 38]11{5A2507001E - 27 12] |SA2634001|M  -36 30
513588001|Ga 39]15366630011A -14 2F|SA2511001(F -2 141 1SA26835001|M - 38 30
515711001 |Ga 38]1537037001|122 - 19 36]|SA2512001|F -4 141 |SA2636001|M - 44 30
S15712001|Ga 38 Z2 -22 36] | SA2515001|F -5 14f|SA2637001|M  -46 30
515713001|Ga 38]1S370680001(A -18 21|SA2516001F -6 14| ISA2638001|M - 47 30
S$15714001|Ga 38 Wa 371ISA2523001|F -2 14]|SA2639001{M - 41 30L
S15717001{Ga 38 1537263101121 - 31 34] |SA2526001|F -30 14F1SAZ640001|M - 48 30
515718001|Ga 38]1538212001[J1 -26 20])SA2529101|F -34 14] |SA2692101|Z21 -9 34
S157192001|Ga 38]S38266000|L -10 28F{SA2530001(F -37 14| |SA2720101|B  -22 4
S15720001|Ga 38]|S38274001|M - 32 30| 1SAZ531001{F -39 14{1SA27220011J1 - 44 20
S515723001|Ga 38}1S38278001{Z21 - 41 34| 1SA2532001|F - 45 14§ |SA2723001(L - 21 26
515724001|Ga 38F1S38300001(21 -37 34]1|SA2533001|F - 49 14§ |SA2724001|G - 34 16
$515725001|Ga 38]1538428002|F -19 141 1SA2543001|G -4 16 L -22 26
$15726001|Ga 38]|S39051001|E  -12 12}1SA2544001iG -6 16| |SA2748001|B - 18 4
515735001|Ga 3811539830101(F -27 14f |SA2546001|G -8 16] ISA2750101|B  -19 4
S15736001|Ga 3811548204000|C -B2 8] ISA2551001|G - 25 16]|SA2759101lK -6 24
S15737001|Ga 381 §S48367000fF - 41 14] | SA2553001|G - 16 16] | SA2768201{Z1 -28 34
515738001|Ga 38]1549623000|L. - 14 26]|SA2554001|1G - 17 16} | SA2769101{Z1 - 29 34
515747001 |Ga 381 1850098101|F -24 141]5A2555001|G - 27 16§ |SA2770201|Z1 - 30 34
S15748001|Ga 38]1S51282101|Z2 -4 36§]SA2556001|J1 - 42 20H{SA2791001|F - 11 14
$515749001 |Ga 38] 1551283001122 -2 36 J1 -46 201 1SA2793001|F -14 14
$15750001|Ga 38 ISA1120001|B -9 4] 1SA25600011J1 - 20 201 ISAZ2796001|F - 28 14
S$15753001|Ga I8 ISA1174602|E -3 12] §SA2562201jJ1 -2 20]ISA2808101|G - 30 16
S15754001|Ga 38} ISA1175002]E -4 12{]1SA2563301|J1 -8 201 |SA28142011L -1 26
S15755001|Ga 38| ISA1179001|E - 19 12] |SA2565001)J1 - 45 20§ I1SA2824001(M - 20 30
S515756001|Ga 38 E -28 12§ )1SA25660011G - 14 16] [SA2861201|1B - 13 4
515765001|Ga 38 E -30 12 1SA2567001{J1 - 47 201 |SA2927001|G  -12 16
$15766001|Ga 38FISA1360101IN  -27 32] [SA2568001|J1 - 48 20F)1SA2928001|G - 28 16
S515767001|Ga 38]1SA19620011Z1 - 25 341|15A25711011K -5 2411SA2929001|A  -17 2
S15768001(Ga 38 |SA1963001|Z1 - 26 34]15A2572001|J1 -289 20 L -9 26
S15771001|Ga 38} |SA1968001|21 -22 34[ |SA2574001]J1 - 30 20 L -18 26
815772001 |Ga 38]ESA1971502IN -1 32 Jt -33 20 |SA2056001IL -4 26
S$15773001{Ga 38]|SA1981301fN - 11 32| |SA25750011J1 - 31 201 |SA2957001L -5 26
S$15774001|Ga 38HI1SA1982101(N - 12 32 K -7 24] |SA30400011L -2 26
S15889001|Z1 -16 34| |SA1983201(N - 13 321|5A2579001[J1 -9 20 L -33 26
S18964001|0 - 15+ 10] |SA1984001|N - 17 321 |15A25820011Z1 - 11 341 1SA3044001|]L  -40 26
520681000|M - 25 301 ISA1985001IN - 18 32]1SA2584001 K -8 241 |SA3045201|L - 37 26
S20682111|M - 26 30]ISA1980101|N  -23 32 1SA2585001|F  -12 14] ISA3046001|L - 38 26
521149001{Ga 391 1SA1992101|IN - 26 32 K -10 24F|SA3048101|1L - 52 26
521150001|Ga 391 I1SA1994102|N  -29 32 K -14 2411SA3049001|L -53 26
$23418002{N - 20 321 1SA21650011E  -29 121 1SA2587101\K - 12 241 1SA3054001141 -3 20

Z1 -19 341 1SA2190001IN - 25 32| 1SA2530001(21 -12 34F 1SA3055101L -7 26
523460001|C  -53 81|5A2441101|A -6 2| |SA2604001(L - 45 26 L -23 26
S523651001|B - 10 4]15A2444101|A - 10 2| |SA2605001|L  -48 26 L -41 26

B -18 4] 1SA2445101|A - 11 2]|sA2606101|L -50 26] |SA3056001|F -20 14

G -9 16§ |1SA2448101|A -12 2]115A2607401IM -1 30] |sA3059101|B - 31 4

K -11 24 |SA24501011A - 13 21{SA2613001iM -4 30] |SA3060001(L -34 26
$525235001|1B - 11 4] |SA2463001B  -24 41 |SA2614201 1M -5 30} |SA3062001|F -1 14
§525236001|B  -12 41 1SA2469101|B  -26 4] §SAZ2615001M -6 30§ 1SA3065001|1B  -30 4

F-13 14}15A2485001|C - 45 6]|SA2618001IM -7 30 ISA3067001iF - 40 14
S25260001|B -8 4115A2486101{C - 47 611SA2620001(M -9 30]1SA3415001|Z1 - 48 34

C -46 6] |SA2489001|C - 49 6 [SA2621001IM - 10 30}|SA3418101 M -2 30
S25289001|1E -9 12]|SA2490101|C - 52 8] |5A2623201 1M -8 30f|5A3840001|G  -10 16
$525344001[21 - 13 34[|SA2493001|C -58 8]]|5A2624001|IM  -13 301 §SA3855001i1G -1 16
S31006002|E - 11 12]1SA2494001{C - 59 8115A2625001IM - 14 30]1SA3861101)41 - 19 201
531032002|N -32 32 |SA2495001|E -1 12FjSA2626001{M  -12 301 |SA3887001|G -20 16
531885021|Z1 -45 34]|SA2498001[E -8 12 M -15 30]|5A3888001|1G - 21 16
534438001(A -15 2J1SA2499001(E - 10 12)|SA2627001|M - 16 301 ]5A3889101]|J1 -23 20

41



_n

A

IN— T4
PARTS BOOK

TSY-TEknSHt http://mww.brother.co.jp/
T448-0803 M & EFEETALENL1ERS  TEL:0120-33-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088

©2010, 2012 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

T-8750C
SB1466-101.J/E
2012.01.B (1)



